EMPOWERING WOMEN THROUGH DIRECT
ELECTION IN RESERVED SEATS: A COMPARATIVE
STUDY OF RURAL AND URBAN LOCAL
GOVERNMENT INSTITUTIONS IN BANGLADESH

SHAJEDA AKTAR
BSS (Honours), MSS, M.Phil in Public Administration, Rajshahi University

October 2014

School of Social and Policy Studies

Faculty of Social and Behavioural Sciences

Flinders University, Australia



TABLE OF CONTENTS

No. Title Page
LIST OF TABLES ix
LIST OF FIGURES X
ABSTRACT xi
CANDIDATE DECLARATION xiii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT xiv
DEDICATION xvi
LIST OF ACRONYMS xvii
GLOSSARY Xix
1. CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 1
1.1  Background 1
1.2  Rationale of the Study 7
1.3 Structure of Local Government in Bangladesh 16
1.4 Principal Research Questions and Hypotheses 17
1.5  Location of the Study 19
1.6 Methodology of the Study 19
1.7  Techniques of Data Collection 22
1.7.1  Primary Data 22



1.8

1.9

2.

2.1
2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

1.7.2  Secondary Sources of Data
1.7.3  Techniques of Data Analysis
1.7.4  Problems of Data Collection
Limitation of the Study

Summary of the Chapters

CHAPTER TWO: MAKING WOMEN COUNT:
CITIZENSHIP, DEVELOPMENT POLICY, AND THE

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ORDINANCE 1997

Introduction

Women in Formal Politics: Why Should We Care?

Obstacles to Women’s Participation in Politics

2.3.1  Socio-Economic Factors

2.3.2  Private-Public Divide

2.3.3  Cultural Barriers

2.3.4  Religious Barriers

2.3.5 Political Factors

Citizenship and Governance: The Context of Women’s Rights and
Agency

Mainstreaming Gender in Development Policy Frameworks

Quota and Reserved Seats: Changing Gender Power Relations

The Local Government Ordinance (1997) and Direct Election in
Reserved Seats

Structure and Functions of the Local Government in Bangladesh

25

26

26

27

28

30

30

32

35

35

36

38

42

45

49

52

56

60

62



2.9

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

4.1

4.2

2.8.1  Rural Local Government Institutions (RLGIS)
2.8.2  Urban Local government Institutions (ULGIS)

Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: THEORETICAL FRAMEWORK:
CAPABILITY APPROACH, GENDER PLANNING AND

CONCEPTUALIZATION OF EMPOWERMENT

Introduction

Human Capability Approach: Ability to Pursue One’s Own Goal
Gender and Development Planning: Moser’s Framework
Institutions, Inequality and Empowerment: Social Relations
Approach

Empowerment and Choice: Kabeer’s Framework

Women and Politics: Institutional Approach

Empowerment: Definitions and Dimensions

3.7.1  Empowerment: Various Focuses, Diverse Terminologies
3.7.2  Empowerment, Poverty and Development

3.7.3  Empowerment: The Process and Elements

Empowerment Framework in this Dissertation

CHAPTER FOUR: WOMEN IN ELECTORAL POLITICS:

ENTRY TO THE PLATFORM

Introduction
Socio-Economic Background of the Elected Women

Representatives

64
66

68

69

69
69
74

78

81
85

87

89
91

93

98

98

99



4.3

4.4

42.1

4.2.2

4.2.3

4.2.4

4.2.5

4.2.6

4.2.7

4.2.8

Age Distribution

Educational Qualification

Marital Status

Profession of the Elected Women Members

Income Distribution of the Elected Women Members
Husband’s Education Level

Husband’s Income Level

Possession of Land

Contesting Local Government Election: Decision, Choice and

Challenges

4.3.1 Decision to Contest Elections

4.3.2 Respondents’ Motivation to Take Part in Local
Government Election

4.3.3  Political Involvement of the Respondents Prior to
Election

4.3.4  Family Involvement and Prior History in Electoral
Politics

4.3.5  Campaigning for Election

4.3.6 Respondents’ Ability to Campaign Day and Night

4.3.7 Reaching All the Voters

4.3.8  Election Expenditure

4.3.9 Religious Problems Faced by the Women Representatives

4.3.10 Factors Influencing Election Victory

Conclusion

100

102

106

109

111

113

115

117

120

121

125

131

134

138

141

143

145

149

153

156



5.

5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4
5.5
5.6
5.7
5.8
5.9
5.10
5.11

5.12

6.1

6.2

CHAPTER FIVE: WOMEN IN LOCAL GOVERNMENT:

FUNCTIONS, CHALLENGES AND OPPORTUNITIES

Introduction

Familiarity with Local Government Functioning
Participation in the Standing Committees

Attendance in the Local Government Meetings
Expressing Opinions

Protest When Necessary

Involvement in Development Projects

Development of Women’s Life Chances

Men’s Perception: In the Line of Fire

Women’s Observation: United We Stand Divided We Fall
Building Capacity: Empowerment of the Disempowered
Conclusion: Creating Space and Opportunity for Empowering

Women

CHAPTER SIX: DIRECT ELECTION IN RESERVED
SEATS: EMPOWERMENT OF WOMEN
REPRESENTATIVES AND WOMEN IN THE

COMMUNITY

Introduction

Economic Dimension of Empowerment: ‘I Am the Co-

Breadwinner of the Family Now, Why Should | Keep My Head

Down’

Vi

158

158
159
164
168
171
175
180
188
199
203
206

209

211

211

212



6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

7.6

Al

A2

Psychological Dimension of Empowerment: ‘I Got Access to
Many Places that I Could Not Even Imagine Before’

Social Dimension of Empowerment: ‘Look, Every Day People
Come to See Me And Many of Them are Men’

Political Dimension of Empowerment: ‘I Dream to Be A Member
of Parliament One Day’

Empowerment of Women in the Wider Community: ‘Election is A
Symbol that We Can Do. Yes, Women Can Do What Men Do’

Conclusion

CHAPTER SEVEN: CONCLUSION: RESOURCE,
AGENCY AND ACHIEVEMENT HOLDING PUBLIC

OFFICES

Conclusion

Agency and Achievements
Challenges and Caveats
Rural-Urban Variations
Policy Implications

Future Research

REFERENCES

APPENDIX

Interview Questionnaire for Elected Women Members of Local
Government Institutions

Interview Questionnaire for LGI Chairman/Mayor and Male

vii

218

225

232

237

246

249

249
250
256
259
260

263

264

299

299

310



A3

Ad

A5

A6

A7

A8

A9

Members

Interview Questionnaire for Women Community Leaders, NGO
Workers, Journalists, Academics and Political Activists

Letter of Introduction

Participation Information Sheet

List of Topics for Interview (for Participants)

Consent Form for Participation in Research (by Questionnaire/
Interview)

Consent Form for Participation in Research (for Focus Group)

Ethics Approval

viii

314

318

319

321

322

323

324



LIST OF TADLES

Table Title Page
No.

2.1 Women’s domestic roles and transformed political interest 38
4.1 Age of the elected women representatives 100
4.2 Education of the elected women members/councillors 102
4.3 Marital Status of the women members/councillors 106
4.4 Profession of the elected women members/councillors 111
4.5 Monthly Income of the elected women members/councillors 111
4.6 Husband’s education 114
4.7 Monthly income of the husbands of the elected women 116

members/councillors
4.8 Land- Agricultural (in acre) 118
4.9 Motivation for contesting election 126
4,10  Were you involved in politics before contesting local 132
government election?

4.11 Did you campaign for election by yourself? 138
4.12  Who financed your election expenses? 146
4,13  What factors do you think helped to win the election? 153
5.1 To what extent are you familiar with LGIs functioning? 159
5.2 Do you participate in LGI meetings and functions regularly? 168
5.3 Do you get equal share of the development projects/works? 180
6.1 How the general people take you performing roles in LGIs? 224



LIST OF FIGULLES

Figure Title Page
No.

Fig 1.1  Structure of the Local Government in Bangladesh 17

Fig 1.2 Map of Rajshahi, Bangladesh 20

Fig. 2.1 Organizational Structure of Union Parishad in Bangladesh 65

Fig. 3.1 Empowerment Framework for this Study 97



ABSTRACT

The thesis makes a contribution through a case study to investigate the
way in which women candidates in Bangladesh are elected and the challenges that
they face in striving to empower women through electoral representation. The
study focuses on the grass-roots local government, in a comparative study
between selected rural and urban local government institutions in different socio-
economic, educational, and cultural contexts. Despite the achievements in terms
of being elected and representing the needs of women, the elected representatives
continue to face many challenges who face pressures within the domestic unit and
from the local government administration that remains weighted in the favour of
male candidates. Nevertheless the thesis shows how women make a contribution
to changing the life chances of women through Local Government Ordinance
1997 with the provision of direct election in reserved seats. This study aims to
explore the dynamics, challenges and the potential for women’s empowerment
through direct election under this Act.

Despite challenges, the findings of the study reveal some indications of
women’s agency and empowerment. Firstly, the findings show that women
representatives of the survey area are able to develop agency and mobility starting
from the decision to stand as candidates and to contest an election, continuing
through the election campaign and then by performing roles in the LGls.
Women representatives show personal freedom as a result of their being able
to talk to people beyond their immediate and extended family, to attend meetings

with unknown officials and by visiting public places.

Xi



Secondly, the study evidences structural changes towards gender equity—at
least in this study sample. The burden of domestic chores of many of the women
representatives were eased after being elected. They were also more highly valued
in the society and invited in community forums like school committees and to
participate in Shalish’.

Thirdly, the study shows how direct election can enhance well-being and
empowerment of women in the wider community. The elected women
representatives surveyed in this study appeared to be the very first people
consulted for help by women in the community who face oppression, repression
and injustice including dowry, rape, physical torture and fatwa. Women
representatives also took on projects and training programs enhancing income
generating activities for general women.

The study also identifies some critical hurdles that put restrictions achieving
women’s agency and empowerment in the local government institutions including
non-cooperation from elected male representatives, lack of clear demarcation and
overlapping of the constituency of the reserved seats with 3 general seats, non-
identification of roles and responsibilities of the women representatives in the
1997 Act, religious and socio-cultural restrictions including restrictions on
women’s mobility outside home, etc. Findings of the study, thus, offer important

policy implication in the endeavour of women’s empowerment of the country.

! Shalish is the system of informal social adjudication in Bangladesh to solve petty
disputes among villagers avoiding costly legal enforcement.

Xii



CANDIDATE DECLALRATION

| certify that the thesis entitled

“EMPOWERING WOMEN THROUGH DIRECT ELECTION IN
RESERVED SEATS: A COMPARATIVE STUDY OF RURAL AND URBAN

LOCAL GOVERNMENT INSTITUTIONS IN BANGLADESH”

submitted for the degree of
DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY
is the result of my own work.

| certify that this thesis does not incorporate without acknowledgment any
material previously submitted for a degree or diploma in any university; and that
to the best of my knowledge and belief it does not contain any material previously
published or written by another person except where due reference is made in the

text.

FULL NAME: SHAJEDA AKTAR
SIGNATURE:

DATE: OCTOBER 2014

Xiii



ACKINOWLEDCEMENT

This research has been benefitted from many at various capacities. First
and foremost in accomplishing the study | have received motivational guidance
from my supervisors, Associate Professor Janet Mclntyre and Dr. Elizabeth
Morrell who provided critical scrutiny, tremendous inspiration and constant
support to complete this project in time. They had genuine interest of my research
agenda and offered useful feedback and suggestions at every stage. | also thank
Dr Morrell in finalizing my questionnaire and ethics application at the beginning
of the study as well as for her philanthropic acceptance to supervise me as an
external student.

The research is funded by the Endeavour International Post-Graduate
Research Scholarship (EIPRS). I would like to express of my heartfelt gratitude
for this support without which the research might not see the light. The Flinders
University, as | have seen, is a wonderful place with excellent supportive
environment. | am especially grateful to the university for granting me external
status which helped me to stay with my family in Melbourne without which my
life could be very stressful travelling Adelaide-Melbourne-Adelaide all the time. 1
would also like to thank all the administrative staff at Flinders especially, Yolande
Hoskins, Tracey Kohl, Mary Lyons, Robyn Shepherdson, Sonja Yates and Nada

Lucia for providing excellent support and responses whenever | needed.

| am also grateful to the University of Rajshahi, Bangladesh for granting
me study leave to pursue this research. My thanks also go to all my colleagues

there for their constant support and encouragement. | had several informal chats

Xiv



with Professor Pranab Panday, Assoc. Prof. Awal Hossain Mollah and Assoc.
Prof. Tanjir Mosabbir about my research that were very constructive and helpful

for this study.

Adelaide is a city of tranquillity and full of fun when you are around with
some wonderful people like Faraha Nawaz, Motiur Rahman, Sanzida Nira,
Marufa Gaffar and Anamika. I am thankful to all of you for making my infrequent

visits so special there.

Personally, I am blessed with a charming family. My husband, Rejaul
Karim Bakshi is just too cool to let you get stressed—necessary to carry a gigantic
research agenda like this. Our son Shuddho, a bookworm who never sleeps a night
without reading a book, is a magnificent inspiration of hard work, persistence and
passion. | am just surprised watching the way you grow—Ilove you my boy; you

are the real treasure in my universe.

I would also like to recall my childhood memories when my parents went
through tough time but never gave up managing our five siblings’ cost of
education. | also acknowledge my elderly sisters sacrificing their parts for me

very often. Thanks to all of you for the gracious contributions all through my life.

XV



DEDICATION

Dedicated to my hardworking parents

(it is because of you I am here today...)

XVi



ADB:

ASK:

AUD:

BBC:

BBS:

BPSC:

CAPWIP:

CEDAW:

DFID:

GAD:

GOB:

HDR:

HSC:

IDEA:

LGI:

LGRD:

MDG:

MP:

NGO:

PR:

RCC:

SSC:

TK:

LIST OF ACRONYMS

Asian Development Bank
Ayeen-O-Shalish Kendra

Australian Dollar

British Broadcasting Corporation
Bangladesh Bureau of Statistics
Bangladesh Public Service Commission
Centre for Asia-Pacific Women in Politics

Convention on the Elimination of all forms of

Discrimination Against Women
Department For International Development
Gender and Development

Government of Bangladesh

Human Development Report

Higher Secondary Certificate

Institute for Democracy and Electoral Assistance
Local Government Institution

Local Government and Rural Development
Millennium Development Goals

Member of Parliament

Non Government Organization
Proportionate Representation

Rajshahi City Corporation

Secondary School Certificate

Taka (currency of Bangladesh)
Xvii



ULGI:

UN:

UNDAW:

UNDP:

UNICEF:

UNIFEM:

UP:

uUsD:

VGD:

VGF:

WAD:

WDR:

WEFP:

WID:

Urban Local Government Institution
United Nations

United Nations Division for the Advancement of Women
United Nation Development Programme
United Nations Children’s Fund

United Nations Fund for Women

Union Parishad

United States Dollar

Vulnerable Group Development
Vulnerable Group Feeding

Women and Development

World Development Report

World Food Programme

Women in Development

XViil



Apa:
Ayeen:
Azaan:
Baba:
Babosthya:
Bazaar:
Begum:
Biruddhe:
Burga:
Fatwa:
Gram:
Grameen:
Hilla:
Jatiyo:
Jomi:
Kendra:
Madrasha:
Nari:
Negab:
Nirbahi:

Parishad:

CLOSSALY

sister

law

call for prayer (in Islam)

papa

system

market

Mrs

against

veil to cover woman’s body to obey Purdah
religious decree by Islamic leaders

village

rural

interim marriage after divorce (a pre-condition to reunite)
national

land

centre

Islamic school

woman

scarf to cover head by woman

executive

council

XiX



Pouroshova: municipality

Purdah: covering body and face with veil by women (in Islam)
Salam: Islamic way of greetings

Sangsad: parliament

Sarkar: government

Shaheb: Sir/Madam

Shohor: town

Shalish: informal social adjudication

Sochibaloy:  secretariat

Sohinghsota: violence

Sthaniyo: local

Taka: unit of Bangladeshi currency
Talak: divorce

Upazilla: sub-district

Zilla: district

XX



