EMPOWERING WOMEN THROUGH DIRECT ELECTION IN RESERVED SEATS: A COMPARATIVE STUDY OF RURAL AND URBAN LOCAL GOVERNMENT INSTITUTIONS IN BANGLADESH

SHAJEDA AKTAR

BSS (Honours), MSS, M.Phil in Public Administration, Rajshahi University

October 2014

School of Social and Policy Studies

Faculty of Social and Behavioural Sciences

Flinders University, Australia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

No.	Title	Page
	LIST OF TABLES	ix
	LIST OF FIGURES	x
	ABSTRACT	xi
	CANDIDATE DECLARATION	xiii
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	xiv
	DEDICATION	xvi
	LIST OF ACRONYMS	xvii
	GLOSSARY	xix
1.	CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Background	1
1.2	Rationale of the Study	7
1.3	Structure of Local Government in Bangladesh	16
1.4	Principal Research Questions and Hypotheses	17
1.5	Location of the Study	19
1.6	Methodology of the Study	19
1.7	Techniques of Data Collection	22
	1.7.1 Primary Data	22

	1.7.2	Secondary Sources of Data	25
	1.7.3	Techniques of Data Analysis	26
	1.7.4	Problems of Data Collection	26
1.8	Limitat	ion of the Study	27
1.9	Summa	ary of the Chapters	28
2.	CHAPT	TER TWO: MAKING WOMEN COUNT:	30
	CITIZE	INSHIP, DEVELOPMENT POLICY, AND THE	
	LOCAL	GOVERNMENT ORDINANCE 1997	
2.1	Introdu	iction	30
2.2	Wome	n in Formal Politics: Why Should We Care?	32
2.3	Obstac	les to Women's Participation in Politics	35
	2.3.1	Socio-Economic Factors	35
	2.3.2	Private-Public Divide	36
	2.3.3	Cultural Barriers	38
	2.3.4	Religious Barriers	42
	2.3.5	Political Factors	45
2.4	Citizen	ship and Governance: The Context of Women's Rights and	49
	Agency	y de la constante de	
2.5	Mainst	reaming Gender in Development Policy Frameworks	52
2.6	Quota	and Reserved Seats: Changing Gender Power Relations	56
2.7	The Lo	ocal Government Ordinance (1997) and Direct Election in	60
	Reserv	ed Seats	
2.8	Structu	re and Functions of the Local Government in Bangladesh	62

	2.8.1	Rural Local Government Institutions (RLGIs)	64
	2.8.2	Urban Local government Institutions (ULGIs)	66
2.9	Conclu	ision	68
3.	CHAP	FER THREE: THEORETICAL FRAMEWORK:	69
	CAPAE	BILITY APPROACH, GENDER PLANNING AND	
	CONCE	EPTUALIZATION OF EMPOWERMENT	
3.1	Introdu	iction	69
3.2	Humar	Capability Approach: Ability to Pursue One's Own Goal	69
3.3	Gender	r and Development Planning: Moser's Framework	74
3.4	Institut	tions, Inequality and Empowerment: Social Relations	78
	Approa	ach	
3.5	Empov	verment and Choice: Kabeer's Framework	81
3.6	Wome	n and Politics: Institutional Approach	85
3.7	Empov	verment: Definitions and Dimensions	87
	3.7.1	Empowerment: Various Focuses, Diverse Terminologies	87
	3.7.2	Empowerment, Poverty and Development	89
	3.7.3	Empowerment: The Process and Elements	91
3.8	Empov	verment Framework in this Dissertation	93
4.	CHAP	FER FOUR: WOMEN IN ELECTORAL POLITICS:	98
	ENTRY	TO THE PLATFORM	
4.1	Introdu	action	98
4.2	Socio-	Economic Background of the Elected Women	99
	Repres	entatives	

	4.2.1	Age Distribution	100
	4.2.2	Educational Qualification	102
	4.2.3	Marital Status	106
	4.2.4	Profession of the Elected Women Members	109
	4.2.5	Income Distribution of the Elected Women Members	111
	4.2.6	Husband's Education Level	113
	4.2.7	Husband's Income Level	115
	4.2.8	Possession of Land	117
4.3	Contest	ting Local Government Election: Decision, Choice and	120
Challenges			
	4.3.1	Decision to Contest Elections	121
	4.3.2	Respondents' Motivation to Take Part in Local	125
		Government Election	
	4.3.3	Political Involvement of the Respondents Prior to	131
		Election	
	4.3.4	Family Involvement and Prior History in Electoral	134
		Politics	
	4.3.5	Campaigning for Election	138
	4.3.6	Respondents' Ability to Campaign Day and Night	141
	4.3.7	Reaching All the Voters	143
	4.3.8	Election Expenditure	145
	4.3.9	Religious Problems Faced by the Women Representatives	149
	4.3.10	Factors Influencing Election Victory	153
4.4	Conclu	sion	156

5. CHAPTER FIVE: WOMEN IN LOCAL GOVERNMENT: 158

FUNCTIONS, CHALLENGES AND OPPORTUNITIES

5.1	Introduction	158
5.2	Familiarity with Local Government Functioning	159
5.3	Participation in the Standing Committees	164
5.4	Attendance in the Local Government Meetings	168
5.5	Expressing Opinions	171
5.6	Protest When Necessary	175
5.7	Involvement in Development Projects	180
5.8	Development of Women's Life Chances	188
5.9	Men's Perception: In the Line of Fire	199
5.10	Women's Observation: United We Stand Divided We Fall	203
5.11	Building Capacity: Empowerment of the Disempowered	206
5.12	Conclusion: Creating Space and Opportunity for Empowering	209
	Women	
6.	CHAPTER SIX: DIRECT ELECTION IN RESERVED	211
	SEATS: EMPOWERMENT OF WOMEN	
	REPRESENTATIVES AND WOMEN IN THE	
	COMMUNITY	
6.1	Introduction	211
6.2	Economic Dimension of Empowerment: 'I Am the Co-	212
	Breadwinner of the Family Now, Why Should I Keep My Head	
	Down'	

vi

6.3	Psychological Dimension of Empowerment: 'I Got Access to	218
	Many Places that I Could Not Even Imagine Before'	
6.4	Social Dimension of Empowerment: 'Look, Every Day People	225
	Come to See Me And Many of Them are Men'	
6.5	Political Dimension of Empowerment: 'I Dream to Be A Member	232
	of Parliament One Day'	
6.6	Empowerment of Women in the Wider Community: 'Election is A	237
	Symbol that We Can Do. Yes, Women Can Do What Men Do'	
6.7	Conclusion	246
7.	CHAPTER SEVEN: CONCLUSION: RESOURCE,	249
	AGENCY AND ACHIEVEMENT HOLDING PUBLIC	
	AGENCY AND ACHIEVEMENT HOLDING PUBLIC OFFICES	
7.1		249
7.1 7.2	OFFICES	249 250
7.2	OFFICES Conclusion	
7.2 7.3	OFFICES Conclusion Agency and Achievements	250
7.2 7.3 7.4	OFFICES Conclusion Agency and Achievements Challenges and Caveats	250 256
	OFFICES Conclusion Agency and Achievements Challenges and Caveats Rural-Urban Variations	250 256 259

9.	APPENDIX	299
A1	Interview Questionnaire for Elected Women Members of Local	299

Government Institutions

A2 Interview Questionnaire for LGI Chairman/Mayor and Male 310

Members

318
319
321
322
323
324

LIST OF TABLES

Table No.	Title	Page
2.1	Women's domestic roles and transformed political interest	38
4.1	Age of the elected women representatives	100
4.2	Education of the elected women members/councillors	102
4.3	Marital Status of the women members/councillors	106
4.4	Profession of the elected women members/councillors	111
4.5	Monthly Income of the elected women members/councillors	111
4.6	Husband's education	114
4.7	Monthly income of the husbands of the elected women	116
	members/councillors	
4.8	Land- Agricultural (in acre)	118
4.9	Motivation for contesting election	126
4.10	Were you involved in politics before contesting local	132
	government election?	
4.11	Did you campaign for election by yourself?	138
4.12	Who financed your election expenses?	146
4.13	What factors do you think helped to win the election?	153
5.1	To what extent are you familiar with LGIs functioning?	159
5.2	Do you participate in LGI meetings and functions regularly?	168
5.3	Do you get equal share of the development projects/works?	180
6.1	How the general people take you performing roles in LGIs?	224

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure No.	Title	Page
Fig 1.1	Structure of the Local Government in Bangladesh	17
Fig 1.2	Map of Rajshahi, Bangladesh	20
Fig. 2.1	Organizational Structure of Union Parishad in Bangladesh	65
Fig. 3.1	Empowerment Framework for this Study	97

ABSTRACT

The thesis makes a contribution through a case study to investigate the way in which women candidates in Bangladesh are elected and the challenges that they face in striving to empower women through electoral representation. The study focuses on the grass-roots local government, in a comparative study between selected rural and urban local government institutions in different socio-economic, educational, and cultural contexts. Despite the achievements in terms of being elected and representing the needs of women, the elected representatives continue to face many challenges who face pressures within the domestic unit and from the local government administration that remains weighted in the favour of male candidates. Nevertheless the thesis shows how women make a contribution to changing the life chances of women through Local Government Ordinance 1997 with the provision of direct election in reserved seats. This study aims to explore the dynamics, challenges and the potential for women's empowerment through direct election under this Act.

Despite challenges, the findings of the study reveal some indications of women's agency and empowerment. *Firstly*, the findings show that women representatives of the survey area are able to develop agency and mobility starting from the decision to stand as candidates and to contest an election, continuing through the election campaign and then by performing roles in the LGIs. Women representatives show personal freedom as a result of their being able to talk to people beyond their immediate and extended family, to attend meetings with unknown officials and by visiting public places.

Secondly, the study evidences structural changes towards gender equity—at least in this study sample. The burden of domestic chores of many of the women representatives were eased after being elected. They were also more highly valued in the society and invited in community forums like school committees and to participate in Shalish¹.

Thirdly, the study shows how direct election can enhance well-being and empowerment of women in the wider community. The elected women representatives surveyed in this study appeared to be the very first people consulted for help by women in the community who face oppression, repression and injustice including dowry, rape, physical torture and fatwa. Women representatives also took on projects and training programs enhancing income generating activities for general women.

The study also identifies some critical hurdles that put restrictions achieving women's agency and empowerment in the local government institutions including non-cooperation from elected male representatives, lack of clear demarcation and overlapping of the constituency of the reserved seats with 3 general seats, non-identification of roles and responsibilities of the women representatives in the 1997 Act, religious and socio-cultural restrictions including restrictions on women's mobility outside home, etc. Findings of the study, thus, offer important policy implication in the endeavour of women's empowerment of the country.

¹ Shalish is the system of informal social adjudication in Bangladesh to solve petty disputes among villagers avoiding costly legal enforcement.

CANDIDATE DECLARATION

I certify that the thesis entitled

"EMPOWERING WOMEN THROUGH DIRECT ELECTION IN RESERVED SEATS: A COMPARATIVE STUDY OF RURAL AND URBAN LOCAL GOVERNMENT INSTITUTIONS IN BANGLADESH"

submitted for the degree of

DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY

is the result of my own work.

I certify that this thesis does not incorporate without acknowledgment any material previously submitted for a degree or diploma in any university; and that to the best of my knowledge and belief it does not contain any material previously published or written by another person except where due reference is made in the text.

FULL NAME: SHAJEDA AKTAR SIGNATURE: DATE: OCTOBER 2014

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

This research has been benefitted from many at various capacities. First and foremost in accomplishing the study I have received motivational guidance from my supervisors, Associate Professor Janet McIntyre and Dr. Elizabeth Morrell who provided critical scrutiny, tremendous inspiration and constant support to complete this project in time. They had genuine interest of my research agenda and offered useful feedback and suggestions at every stage. I also thank Dr Morrell in finalizing my questionnaire and ethics application at the beginning of the study as well as for her philanthropic acceptance to supervise me as an external student.

The research is funded by the Endeavour International Post-Graduate Research Scholarship (EIPRS). I would like to express of my heartfelt gratitude for this support without which the research might not see the light. The Flinders University, as I have seen, is a wonderful place with excellent supportive environment. I am especially grateful to the university for granting me external status which helped me to stay with my family in Melbourne without which my life could be very stressful travelling Adelaide-Melbourne-Adelaide all the time. I would also like to thank all the administrative staff at Flinders especially, Yolande Hoskins, Tracey Kohl, Mary Lyons, Robyn Shepherdson, Sonja Yates and Nada Lucia for providing excellent support and responses whenever I needed.

I am also grateful to the University of Rajshahi, Bangladesh for granting me study leave to pursue this research. My thanks also go to all my colleagues there for their constant support and encouragement. I had several informal chats with Professor Pranab Panday, Assoc. Prof. Awal Hossain Mollah and Assoc. Prof. Tanjir Mosabbir about my research that were very constructive and helpful for this study.

Adelaide is a city of tranquillity and full of fun when you are around with some wonderful people like Faraha Nawaz, Motiur Rahman, Sanzida Nira, Marufa Gaffar and Anamika. I am thankful to all of you for making my infrequent visits so special there.

Personally, I am blessed with a charming family. My husband, Rejaul Karim Bakshi is just too cool to let you get stressed—necessary to carry a gigantic research agenda like this. Our son Shuddho, a bookworm who never sleeps a night without reading a book, is a magnificent inspiration of hard work, persistence and passion. I am just surprised watching the way you grow—love you my boy; you are the real treasure in my universe.

I would also like to recall my childhood memories when my parents went through tough time but never gave up managing our five siblings' cost of education. I also acknowledge my elderly sisters sacrificing their parts for me very often. Thanks to all of you for the gracious contributions all through my life.

DEDICATION

Dedicated to my hardworking parents (it is because of you I am here today...)

LIST OF ACRONYMS

ADB:	Asian Development Bank
ASK:	Ayeen-O-Shalish Kendra
AUD:	Australian Dollar
BBC:	British Broadcasting Corporation
BBS:	Bangladesh Bureau of Statistics
BPSC:	Bangladesh Public Service Commission
CAPWIP:	Centre for Asia-Pacific Women in Politics
CEDAW:	Convention on the Elimination of all forms of
	Discrimination Against Women
DFID:	Department For International Development
GAD:	Gender and Development
GOB:	Government of Bangladesh
HDR:	Human Development Report
HSC:	Higher Secondary Certificate
IDEA:	Institute for Democracy and Electoral Assistance
LGI:	Local Government Institution
LGRD:	Local Government and Rural Development
MDG:	Millennium Development Goals
MP:	Member of Parliament
NGO:	Non Government Organization
PR:	Proportionate Representation
RCC:	Rajshahi City Corporation
SSC:	Secondary School Certificate
TK:	Taka (currency of Bangladesh) xvii

ULGI:	Urban Local Government Institution
UN:	United Nations
UNDAW:	United Nations Division for the Advancement of Women
UNDP:	United Nation Development Programme
UNICEF:	United Nations Children's Fund
UNIFEM:	United Nations Fund for Women
UP:	Union Parishad
USD:	United States Dollar
VGD:	Vulnerable Group Development
VGF:	Vulnerable Group Feeding
WAD:	Women and Development
WDR:	World Development Report
WFP:	World Food Programme
WID:	Women in Development

GLOSSARY

Apa:	sister
Ayeen:	law
Azaan:	call for prayer (in Islam)
Baba:	papa
Babosthya:	system
Bazaar:	market
Begum:	Mrs
Biruddhe:	against
Burqa:	veil to cover woman's body to obey Purdah
Fatwa:	religious decree by Islamic leaders
Gram:	village
Grameen:	rural
Hilla:	interim marriage after divorce (a pre-condition to reunite)
Jatiyo:	national
Jomi:	land
Kendra:	centre
Madrasha:	Islamic school
Nari:	woman
Neqab:	scarf to cover head by woman
Nirbahi:	executive
Parishad:	council

Pouroshova:	municipality
Purdah:	covering body and face with veil by women (in Islam)
Salam:	Islamic way of greetings
Sangsad:	parliament
Sarkar:	government
Shaheb:	Sir/Madam
Shohor:	town
Shalish:	informal social adjudication
Sochibaloy:	secretariat
Sohinghsota:	violence
Sthaniyo:	local
Taka:	unit of Bangladeshi currency
Talak:	divorce
Upazilla:	sub-district
Zilla:	district